

IHCP *banner page*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BR202148

NOVEMBER 30, 2021

IHCP updates pricing for CPT codes in the outpatient setting, adds linkages to revenue codes

Effective Dec. 30, 2021, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will assign a maximum fee or a percentage of billed pricing to the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT^{®1}) codes in Table 1 and Table 2. The updated pricing will apply retroactively to fee-for-service (FFS) outpatient claims with dates of service (DOS) on or after **Jan. 1, 2020**.

Additionally, the IHCP will link the CPT codes in Table 1 to revenue codes 920 or 940 as shown in the table. Beginning Dec. 30, 2021, providers should submit outpatient claims for the procedure codes in Table 1 with a revenue code, for reimbursement consideration. These linkages will apply retroactively to FFS outpatient claims with DOS on or after **Jan. 1, 2020**.

- Revenue code 920 – *Other Diagnostic Services-General Classification*
- Revenue code 940 – *Other Diagnostic Services (also see 095X, an extension of 094x)-General Classification*



Table 1 – Procedure codes with maximum fee pricing and linkages to revenue codes, effective for DOS on or after Jan. 1, 2020

Procedure code	Description	Outpatient reimbursement	Linked revenue code
92549	Computerized dynamic assessment of balance and postural instability with motor control and adaptation test	\$111.95	920
96900	Application of ultraviolet light to skin	\$33.84	940
96910	Skin application of tar and ultraviolet B or petrolatum and ultraviolet B	\$55.66	940
96912	Application of chemical agents activated by ultraviolet light to skin	\$55.66	940
96913	Application of chemical agents activated by ultraviolet light to skin at least 4-8 hours	\$345.84	940
98943	Chiropractic manipulative treatment to 1 or more regions other than spine	15% of billed charges	940

¹CPT copyright 2021 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

continued

The CPT codes in Table 2 are on Tab 11-*Codes Linked to RC 920* on the Outpatient Fee Schedule but have had incorrect reimbursement information.

Table 2- Procedure codes that pay a percent of billed charges when billed with revenue code 920, effective for DOS on or after Jan. 1, 2020

Procedure code	Description	Outpatient reimbursement
99173	Eye chart testing of visual acuity of both eyes	15% of billed charges
99174	Instrument based eye screening of both eyes	15% of billed charges
99177	Instrument based eye screening of both eyes with analysis	15% of billed charges

The IHCP identified a claim-processing issue that affects FFS outpatient claims for the procedure codes in Table 1. Claims for codes in Table 1 with DOS on or after **Jan. 1, 2020**, may have denied with explanation of benefits (EOB) 0520 – *Invalid Revenue Code and Procedure Code Combination – Please verify and resubmit.*

The IHCP identified a claim-processing issue that affects FFS outpatient claims for the procedure codes in Table 2. Claims for codes in Table 2 with DOS on or after **Jan. 1, 2020**, may have denied with explanation of benefits (EOB) 4014 – *Claim being reviewed for pricing.*

The claim-processing system has been updated. Beginning Dec. 30, 2021, providers may resubmit FFS outpatient claims for the CPT codes in Table 1 and Table 2 during the indicated time frames that denied with EOB 0520 or 4014 for reimbursement consideration. Claims resubmitted beyond the original filing limit must include a copy of this banner page as an attachment and must be submitted within 180 days of the banner page’s publication date.

Reimbursement, prior authorization (PA) and billing information applies to services delivered under the FFS delivery system. Individual managed care entities (MCEs) establish and publish reimbursement, PA and billing criteria within the managed care delivery system. Questions about managed care billing and PA should be directed to the MCE with which the member is enrolled.

This pricing information will be reflected in the next regular update to the Outpatient Fee Schedule, accessible from the [IHCP Fee Schedules](#) page at in.gov/medicaid/providers. The procedure code to revenue code linkages will be included in the next regular update to *Revenue Codes with Special Procedure Code Linkages*, available from the [Code Sets](#) page.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

TO PRINT

A [printer-friendly version](#) of this publication, in black and white and without photos, is available for your convenience.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [Banner Pages](#) page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

